
 

 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COAL  
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 4667 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15/12/2016 
 

Target for Production of Coal 

 
4667.  SHRI KANWAR SINGH TANWAR: 

 
Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether the production target of many coal mines have been cut down 
during the current year because of lack of demand;   

(b) if so, whether the Government proposes to revise its target for production 
of coal set for the years 2020 and 2030; and   

(c) if so, the details thereof?     

 
Answer 

 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR COAL, POWER, NEW 
& RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES   

 
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 

 

(a): No, Madam. 
 

(b)&(c): There is no proposal to revise the targets set for 2019-20. Target for 
2030 has not been fixed so far.    
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